

Nos. 19-1257 & 19-1258

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

-----  
ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GOVERNOR DOUGLAS A.  
DUCEY, PRESIDENT OF THE ARIZONA STATE  
SENATE KAREN FANN, AND SPEAKER OF THE  
ARIZONA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES RUSSELL  
BOWERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ANDREW G. PAPPAS  
General Counsel  
Arizona House of  
Representatives  
1700 W. Washington Street  
Phoenix, AZ 85007  
apappas@azleg.gov  
(602) 926-5544

DOMINIC E. DRAYE  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREENBERG TRAUIG LLP  
2101 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
drayed@gtlaw.com  
(202) 331-3168

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

ANNI L. FOSTER  
General Counsel  
Office of Governor  
Douglas A. Ducey  
1700 W. Washington Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
afoster@az.gov  
(602) 542-1455

GREGREY G. JERNIGAN  
General Counsel  
Arizona State Senate  
1700 W. Washington Street  
Phoenix, AZ 85007  
gjernigan@azleg.gov  
(602) 926-5418

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Decision Below Created a Results Test  
that Makes Electoral Regulation Practically  
Impossible ..... 3

    A. Section 2 Requires More than Bare Statistical  
    Disparities Plus Historical Discrimination ..... 3

    B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of Section 2  
    Creates a One-Way Ratchet that Cripples State  
    Policymaking..... 11

    C. States Cannot Fulfill Their Work as  
    Laboratories for Policy Experimentation under  
    the Ninth Circuit’s Test..... 13

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach to Historical  
Discrimination and Legislative Intent  
Would Convict Every Current Legislature in the  
Nation..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbot v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	17, 19
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n (AIRC)</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	3, 10, 13, 14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	6
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	17
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delgado v. Smith</i> , 861 F.2d 1489 (11th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	16
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....	4, 12

<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	22
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	13
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	8
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	19
<i>Prejean v. Foster</i> , 227 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	16
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	23
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	2
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) .....	2, 5
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) .....	5, 8, 10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-411 .....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Senate Bill 1412 (2011)..... 17, 18  
H.B. 2023 (2016) ..... *passim*  
H.B. 2305 (2013) ..... 17, 18
